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3615S, 3615SE

Ersatzteile Spare Parts Pièces de Rechange

Reserve-onderdelen Piezas de repuesto Pezzi di ricambio

Peças sobressalentes Varaosat Reservdelar

Reservdeler Reservedele Varuosad
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Sprühgeräte 3615S, 3615SE sind für das Sprühen von Reinigungsmitteln, Schalölen und 

DE DEUTSCH

Herzlichen Glückwunsch

Verwendung

Nicht geeignet für

(bestimmte Desinfektions- und Imprägniermittel, Säuren, Laugen)

(Tenside)

(Farben, Fette)

Unter keinen Umständen verwenden
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DE DEUTSCH

Sicherheit
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 (Abb. 2)

Sichtkontrolle:
(Abb. 1, 10)

 + Achten Sie besonders auf die Verbindungen zwischen Behälter - Schlauch und  
Schlauch – Abstellventil, sowie den Zustand von Pumpengewinde und Schlauch.

Dichtheit:

Funktion: (Abb. 3)

 + Mit dem Feststellrad [40] lässt sich der Hebel am Abstellventil [3] ver- und entriegeln. 
Nach dem Verriegeln wird das unbeabsichtigte Sprühen verhindert. (Abb. 11)

 
(Abb. 11)

DE DEUTSCH

 
(Abb. 1)

Lieferumfang

Technische Daten 

Tabelle 1

Zusammenbauen

Prüfen

 +  
Gebrauchsanleitung.

 

Typ 3615S, 3615SE
10 l

Gesamtinhalt 13 l

Leergewicht

Trageweise Hand

Technische Restmenge 0,03 l
4,52 l/min

< 5 N
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(Abb. 8)

(Abb. 9)
 +  

den Überdruck ab.

(Abb. 4)

(Abb. 3)

(Abb. 4)

 +  

Mit Pumpe

DE DEUTSCH

Vorbereiten
 

 
Beim Füllen aus einer Wasserleitung darf die Leitung oder ein Schlauch nicht  

(Abb. 10)
Mit Druckbegrenzungsventil

 +
hinzu und füllen den Rest mit Wasser auf.

(Abb. 7)
(Abb. 7)
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 (Abb. 3)

(Abb. 4)

DE DEUTSCH

Sprühen

 + Um das Nachtropfen zu vermeiden, halten Sie beim ersten Sprühen das Spritzrohr 
nach oben und betätigen das Abstellventil so lange bis aus der Düse keine mit Luft 
vermischte Flüssigkeit mehr austritt.

 + Wenn aus der Düse mit Luft vermischte Flüssigkeit austritt, ist der Behälter leer.

Nach Gebrauch

 
 

 

(Abb. 11)

 

Sammeln und entsorgen Sie die Restmenge und den Behälter nach geltenden 
 

Sprühdruck Sprühmenge bei Flachstrahldüse 1428P
0,70 l/min
0,86 l/min
0,99 l/min
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Störung Ursache Abhilfe
Pumpe nicht festge

(Abb. 17)

(Abb. 17)

(Abb. 18)

(Abb. 19)

(Abb. 19)

(Abb. 20)

DE DEUTSCH

Störungen

(Abb. 12 - 13)
(Abb. 14)

 

(Abb. 19)

(Abb. 19)
(Abb. 13 bzw. 19)
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Wir, die 

 
3615S, 3615SE in der gelieferten Ausführung allen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richt

1120 6493115

DE DEUTSCH

Garantie

Konformitätserklärung
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EN ENGLISH

Welcome and congratulations

Usage

Not suitable for

(certain disinfecting and impregnating agents, acids and bases)

(122 °F)
• Wetting agents (surfactants)

(dyes, greases)

Under no circumstances should you use

 
 

 

 



14

EN ENGLISH

Safety
Devices may not be used for spraying  
plant protection liquids. 

Only trained, healthy and rested people may work with the device. You 
 

Children and adolescents must not use the device   
Keep the spraying devices safe from access to children.  
Take precautions to prevent hazardous substances from being misused. 

Keep bystanders away during spraying. 
Never spray on people, animals, electrical devices and lines, into the wind,  
or into bodies of water. 

Wear appropriate protective clothing, goggles and respiratory protection in line 
with the applicable national regulations when working with hazardous substances.

Avoid ignition sources in the environment.

Do not allow the device to remain under pressure and/or exposed directly to 
sunlight. Make certain the device is not heated beyond the maximum  
operating temperature. . 
Protect the device from frost and ammonia.

Never blow through the nozzles or valves with your mouth. 

There is a risk of slipping or tripping on smooth or wet surfaces, snow, ice,  
on slopes and on uneven terrain.

 
Have damaged parts or parts that do not work properly repaired immediately 
by our customer service department or by service partners authorized by us.

 

Use only original spare and accessory parts.  
We cannot assume any liability resulting from the use of third-party parts.

When pumping, always observe the pressure gauge to ensure the maximum 
spraying pressure is not exceeded .  

use, before carrying out maintenance work, on work breaks, and before 
placing it in storage.

Points to note when transporting the device: Transport the device in such 
a way that it is protected against damage and tipping. All excess pressure 
must be released from the device.  

Sicherheit_1120_alle.indd   2 04.11.2020   08:35:28
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Type 3615S, 3615SE
10 l

Total contents 13 l

Where device is carried Manual

0,03 l
4,52 l/min

Recoil force < 5 N

(Fig. 1)

EN ENGLISH

Scope of delivery

Technical data

Table 1

Assembly

Checks

 +  
instructions for use.

(Fig. 2)

Visual inspection: 
(Figs. 1, 10)

 +
valve and to the condition of the pump thread and hose.

No leaks:

Function: (Fig. 3)

 + -
cked. Unintentional spraying is prevented after locking. (Fig. 11)

(Fig. 11)
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(Fig. 10)

EN ENGLISH

(Fig. 8)
(Fig. 9

 +

 (Fig. 4)

 (Fig. 3)

(Fig. 4)

 + To ensure the pump remains clean during storage, we recommend you attach the 

With pump

Preparation
 

 

(218 psi)

 +

 (Fig. 7)
(Fig. 7)
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(Fig. 3)
 (Fig. 4)

EN ENGLISH

Spraying
 

 
 

 +

Spraying pressure
0,70 l/min
0,86 l/min
0,99 l/min

(7.3 psi) from the optimum level, 

 +
After Usage

 

 

(Fig. 11)

) on the  
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(Fig. 12 - 13)
 (Fig. 14)

(Fig. 19)

 (Fig. 19)

Fault Cause Remedy

the device
The pump is not screwed 

(Fig. 17)

(Fig. 
17)

even though pressure is 

(Fig. 18)

(Fig. 19)

(Fig. 19)
Pressure gauge is not indi

(Fig. 20)

 

Faults

EN ENGLISH

Care and maintenance
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the series 3615S, 3615SE

1120 6493115

EN ENGLISH

Warranty

Declaration of Conformity

 

Original operating instructions
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